COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS ~ STANDARD CONTRACT FORM

This form Is Joinlly issued and published by the Office of the Complroller (CTR), the Executive Office for Administration and Finance (ANF), and the Operational Services Division (OSD)
as the default contract for ali Commonwealth Departments when another form Is not prescribed by regulation or palicy. The Commonwealth deems vold any changes made on or by
attachment (in the form of addendum, engagement letiers, contract forms or invoice terms) to the tems in this published form or to the Standard Contract Form Instructions
Contractor Certifications and Commonwealth Terms and Conditions which are incorporated by reference herein, Additional non-conflicting terms may be added by Attachment.
Conlractors are required to access published forms at CTR Forms: hiips:/iwww. macomglroller orgfforms. Forms are also posted at OSD Forms: htips:/fwww.mass.qgovllistslosd-forms,

CONTRACTOR LEGAL NAME: Sharp Eiectronics Corp. COMMONWEALTH DEPARTMENT NAME: Operational Services Division
(and d/bla): Sharp Plaza MMARS Department Code: OSD
Legal Address: (W-9, W-4): P O Box 650, Mahwah, NJ, 07430 Business Malling Address: 1 Ashburton Place, Room 1017, Boston, MA 02108
Contract Manager: James Driscoll Phone: 978-455-8371 Billing Address (if different): :
E-Mall: James.driscoli@sharpsec.com Fax: ) Contract Manager: Ashish Patel Phone:; 617-720-3190
Contractor Vendor Code: VC6000214633 E-Mail: ashish.s.patel@mass.gov Fax: 617-727-4527
Vendor Code Address ID (e.g. “AD001"): AD__, MMARS Doc ID(s): ITC66, ITC66Lease
(Note: The Address ID must be set up for EFT payments.) RFRIProcurement or Other ID Number: ITC66
. NEW CONTRACT _ _X_ CONTRACT AMENDMENT
PROCUREMENT OR EXCEPTION TYPE: (Check one option only) Enter Current Contract End Date Prior to Amendment: December 31, 2019,
__Statewide Contract (OSD or an 0SD-deslgnated Depariment) Enter Amendment Amount: § . (or “no change’)
__Collective Purchase (Atiach OSD approval, scope, budget) AMENDMENT TYPE: (Check one option only. Attach detalls of amendment changes.)
— Dﬁp;ﬂmerg':l’éocument (include?h all Grants -....____815t CMR 2&?0) ((’Soildlall?r:j e Amendment to Date, Scope or Budgat (Attach updated scope and budget)
otice or RFR, and Response or other procurement supporting documentation "
__ Emergency Contract (Afiach Justfcation for emergancy, scope, budgef) ). 8 Interlm Contract (Attach justification for Interim Contract and updated scope/budget)
. Contract Employee (Attach Employment Status Form, scope, budgef) — Contract Employee (Attach any updates to scope or budget)
_ Other Procurement Exceptlon (Atiach authorizing language, leglslation with — Other Procurement Exception (Attach authorizing language/jusiification and updated
specific exemption or earmark, and exceplion Justification, scope and budget) scope and budge()

The Standard Contract Form Instructions, Contractor Certifications and the following Commonweaith Terms and Conditions document is Incorporated by reference into
this Contract and are legally binding: (Check ONE option): n)-(-' Commonwealth Tems and Conditions __ Commonwealth Terms and Conditions For Human and Social Services

COMPENSATION: (Check ONE option): The Department certifies that paymenls for authorized performance accepted in accordance with the terms of this Contract will be supported
in the state accounting system by sufficlent appropriations or other non-appropriated funds, subject to intercept for Commonwealth owed debts under 815 CMR 9.00.
_X Rate Contract. (No Maximum Obligation) Atlach details of all rates, units, calcutations, conditions or terms and any changes if rates or terms are being amended.)

— Maximum Obligation Contract. Enter total maximum obligation for total duration of this contract {or new tolal if Contract is being amended). $ , N

PROMPT PAYMENT DISCOUNTS (PPD});- Commonwealth payments are Issued through EFT 45 days from Invoice receipt. Contractors requesting-accelerated payments must identify
a PPD as follows: Payment issued within 10 days _2 % PPD; Payment issued within 15 days __ % PPD; Payment issued within 20 days _ % PPD; Payment issued within 30 days

__% PPD. }f PPD percentages are left blank, identify reason: __agree to standard 45 day cycle __ statutory/legal or Ready Payments (M. G L. c. 29, § 23A); __ only Initia! payment
(subsequent payments scheduled to support standard EFT 45 day payment cycle. See Prompt Pay Discounts Policy.)

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF CONTRACT PERFORMANCE or REASON FOR AMENDMENT: (Enter the Conlract fifle, purpose, fiscal year(s) and a detalled description of the scope of
performance or what Is being amended for a Contract Amendment. Attach all supporting documentation and justifications,) The reason for this amendment Is to renew the
contract as amended. The new end date will be the earlier of 3/31/2020.

{TC66: Coplers, Printers, Scanner and Related Devices and Services for Category 1

ANTICIPATED START DATE: (Complete ONE option only) The Department and Contractor certify for thls Contract, or Contract Amendment, that Contract obligations:
_X 1. may be incurred as of the Effective Date (latest signature date below) and no obligations have been Incurred prior to the Effective Date.
__ 2. may be Incurred as of , 20, a date LATER than the Effective Date below and na obligations have been incurred prior to the Effective Date.

_3.wereincuredasof . ,20 _,adate PRIOR to the Effective Date below, and the parties agree that payments for any obligations incurred prior to the Effective Date are
authorized to be made elther as setilement payments or as authorized réimbursement payments, and that the detalls and clrcumstances of all obligations under this Contract are
attached and incorporated Into this Conlract. Acceptance of payments forever releases the Commonwealth from further claims related to these obligations.

CONTRACT END DATE: Contract performance shall terminale as of March 31, 2020, With no new obligations being incurred after this date unless the Contract is properly amended,
provided that the terms of this Contract and performance expectations and obligations shall survive its termination for the purpose of resolving any claim or disputs, for completing any
negotiated terms and warranties, to allow any close out or transition performance, reporting, Invoicing or final payments, or during any lapse between amendments,

CERTIFICATIONS: Nolwithstanding verbal or olher representations by the parties, the “Effective Date” of this Contract or Amendment shal be the latest date that this Conlract o
Amendment has been executed by an authorized signatory of the Contraclor, the Department, or a later Contract or Amendment Start Date specified above, subject to any required
approvals. The Contraclor cerlifies that they have accessed and reviewed all documents Incorporated by reference as electronically published and the Contractor makes all certifications
required under the Standard Contract Form Instructions and Contractor Certifications under the pains and penalties of perjury, and furiher agrees to provide any required documentation
upon request 1o support compliance, and agrees that alf terms goveming performance of this Contract and dolng business In Massachusetls are atlached or incorporated by reference
hereln according to the following hierarchy of document precedence, this Standard Contract Form, the Standard Contract Form Instructions, Contractor Cerfifications, the applicable
Commonwealth Terms and Conditions, the Request for Response (RFR) or other solicitation, the Contractor's Responss, and additional negoliated terms, provided that additional
negoliated terms will take precedence over the relevant terms In the RFR and the Contractor's Response only if made using the process oullined in 801 CMR 21.07, incorporated hereln,
provided that any amended RFR or Response ferms resultin best value, lower costs, or a more cgst effe h Conlract.

AUTHORIZING SIGNATURE FOR THE CONTRACTOR: H 3‘""&* 316 AW%NWEAUH:
X: . Date: /a?/o?o//Q ~7 [ / Al Date:
{Slgnature and Date Must Be Handwritten At Time of Signature) (Slgnature and Date Mudt Be I-Ia/d fitten At Time of Signaflire)

Print Name: __Mike Maruslc : Print Naine:

Print Tile: __President & CEO of SIICA . PrnTite: \ \ .

{Updated: 10/26/2019) Page 1 of 1




1

PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM
WSGA-NASPO COOPERATIVE PURCHASING ORGANIZATION

COPIERS, PRINTERS & RELATED DEVICES 14-19
Administered by the State of Nevada (hereinafter “Lead State™}

MASTER AGREEMENT
Sharp Electrenics Corxp.
Nevada RFP 3081
(hereinafter *Contractor")

And

- Commonwealth of Massachusetts
(hereinafter “Participating State™)

Hereby forming ihe basis for Statewide Contract ITG66
Page 1 of 10

SCOPE

This addendum covers the WSCA/NASPO Copiers, Printers & Related Devices Contract 14-19 Jead by the
State of Nevada for use by state agencies and other entiies located in the Commonwealth of
Massachusetls authorized by that state’s statutes to utilize Commonwealth Statewide Contracts with the
prior approval of the state’s chief procurement official,

Contractor has been awarded devices and services in the following categories:
Group A — Convenience Copiers
Group B — Production Coplers

PARTICIPATION
Use of specific WSCA-NASPO cooperative contracts by agencies, political subdivisions and other entities
(including cooperatives) authorized by an individual stafe’s statutes to use state contracts are subject to the
prior approval of the respeclive State Chief Procurement Official. [ssues of interpretation and eligibility for
participation are solely within the authority of the State Chief Procurement Official. In Massachusetts, the
Chief Procurement Official Is the State Purchasing Agent of the Operational Services Division (OSD) (“State
Purchaslng Agent”).

The following are the Commonwealth entities (*Eligible Entities”) that are designated by the State
Purchasing Agent as eligible to use this Addendum known as Statewide Contract ITCE6:

a. Gifles, towns, districts, counties and other polificat subdivisions;

b. Executive, Legislative and Judicial Branches, including all Departments and elacted offices therein;
¢. Independent public authorities, commissions and quasi-public agencies;

d. Locat public itbraries, public school districts and charter schools;

&. Puhlic hospitals owned by the Commonwealth;

f. Public institutions of higher education;

g. Public purchasing coaperatives;

h. Non-profit, UFR-certified organizations that are dolng business with the Commonwealth and;

i. Other entities when desighated in writing by the State Purchasing Agent.

PARTICIPATING STATE MODIFICATIONS OR ADDITIONS TO MASTER AGREEMENT

The following dosuments are incorporated into the resulting Contract as though fully set forth herein. In the
event of a conflict in such terms, or between the terms and any applicable statute or rule the Inconsistency
shall be resolved by giving precedence in the following order:

The Commonwealth of Massachusetls Terms and Conditions;

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts Standard Contract Form;

This Participating Addendum and its attaohments :

The executed Master Agreement;

The Purchase Order

mMoUom>»




PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM

WSCA-NASPO COOPERATIVE PURCHASING ORGANIZATION

COPIERS, PRINTERS & RELATED DEVICES 14-19
Administered by the State of Nevada (hereinafter “Lead State”)

MASTER AGREEMENT
Sharp Elecironics Corp.
Nevada RFP 3081
(hereinafter “Contractor”)

And

Commonwealth of Massachusetis
(hereinafter ‘Participating State™) .

Hereby forming the basis for Statewide Contract ITC66 :
Page 2 of 10

F. The Statement of Work
G. The executed Equipment Confirmation Form

The Contractor is prohibited from requiring Customers to sign any documents not referenced hereih without
the prior written approval of the Operational Services Division, which approval will be evidenced by the
publication of the approved document on the Commonwealih’s eProcurement portal COMMBUYS,

www.commbuys.com

341
3.2
3.3

3.31

Attachment A - Commonwealth of Massachusetts Terms and Conditions
Attachment B - Commonwealth of Massachusetfs Standard Contract Form

Statewide Contract Administration Fee and Quartetly Report

This Statewide Contract is subject to a 1% Contract Administration Fee, which is created pursuant to
MGL ¢, 7, § 3B, 801 CMR 4.02 and the Transaction Fee section in this Bid and/or incorporated by
reference into Statewide Contracts with the Operational Services Division (O8D). The price stated In
any Bidder's Quote price and any Contractor's Statewide Contract shall be inclusive of this fee and
Contractors shall not reflect this fee as a separate line item on customer involces.

This fee will be based on 1% of the totai dollar amounts, adjusted for credits or refunds, paid by Eligible
Entities to the Statewide Contraclor based on your statewide contract. All "Statewide Contracts”
awarded and ali purchase orders and purchases made pursuant to this RFR are subject to this fee
regardless of whether the contract was awarded for statewide or reglonal coverage. Eligible entities
include, but are not limited to; a) Cities, towns, districts, counties and other politicat subdivisions; b)
Executive, Leglislative and Judiclal Branches, including all departments and elected offices therein; c)
independent public authorities, commissions, and quasi-public agencies; d) Local public libraries, public
school districts, and charter schools; e) Public hospitals owned by the Commonwealth; f) Public
institutions of higher aducation; g} Public purchasing cooperatives; h) Non-profit, UFR-certified
organizations that are doing business with the Commonwealth; ) Other states and territorles with no
prior approval by the State Purchasing Agent required; and j) Other entities when deslgnated In writing
by the State Purchasing Agent. For a list of other entities that are eligible to use your specific Statewide
Contract see Section 1 of this RFR,

Note that if the 1% Administration Fee is deductible as a business expense for federal income tax
purposes, it Is also deductible as an expense for Massachusetts tax purposes.

Quarterly Fee Payment

For each Payment Period, Statewide Contractor shall pay to OSD a fee equal to one percent (1%) of
the fotal payments (adjusted for credits or refunds) recelved from all Eligible Entities that have
purchased from the Statewide Contractor pursuant to this Agreement. All payments will be based on
full calendar quarters (Payment Periods) and must be received by OSD on or before 45 days after the




PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM
WSCA-NASPO COOPERATIVE PURCHASING ORGANIZATION

COPIERS, PRINTERS & RELATED DEVICES 14-19
Administered by the State of Nevada (hereinafter “I-cad State)

MASTER AGREEMENT
Sharp Electronics Corp.
Nevada RFP 3091
{hereinafter “Contractor’)

And

Commonwealth of Massachuseits
(hereinafter “Participating State™)

Hereby forming the basis for Statewide Contract ITC66
Page 3 of 10

last day of the Paymant Period {as specified below} or a Contractor will be considered in breach of
contract:

Quarter Payment Period Guarterly Payment Due Date

First Quarter January 1st — March 31st May 15th
Second Quarter April 1st = June 30th August 15th
Third Quarter July 1st — September 30th November 15th
Fourth Quarter Qctober 1 — December 31st February 15th

Quarterly payments will include any periods less than a full calendar quarter if a contract does not
start at the first day of a quarter or end oh the last day of the quarter.

Payments are to be made through a web-based secure payment center, which can be accessed
through & link provided to Statewide Contractors by OSD. All Administration Fee payments are to be
made directly through the secure payment center, The secure payment center allows payments to
be made via Automatic Clearing House {ACH) or by using one of the following credit cards: American
Express, Discover, MasterCard and/or Visa.

Please note that there is no charge to vendors to use ACH as OSD covers the nominal fee
charged by the secure payment center for using the ACH payment method.  O3D will NOT
cover the convenience fee for selecting to pay by credit card. This Is a fee the contractor Is
responsible for paying and is non-refundable; the fee is over and above the 1% Administration
Fee and it is calculated at 2.30% of the 1% Administration Fee to be paid. The convenience fee
is established by Statewide Contract PRFS9A and therefore is subject to change during the term of
the contract resulting from this bid. Prior to the due date for the Statewide Contractor's Administration
Fee payment, the Statewide Contractor will recelve an e-mall communication from QSD thaf includes
all required information the Statewlde Confractor must use to submit payments via the secure
payment center. Electronically submitting your payment, which is comprised of the 1% administration
fee of the total payments received by the Contractor from all Eliglble Entities for the Quarter, will serve
a5 the Statewide Contractor Administration Fee Report.

331441 Quarterly Reporting
Contractor shaill submit one Statewide Confractor Administration Fee Report, Attachment C, for
each Statewide Contract for each Payment Period. Electronic submission of the payment shall
serve as submission of the Statewide Contractor Administration Fee Report, as referenced in the
Quarterly Fee Payment secfion above. If you are submitting this report, it must be completely
filled out, signed by the Statewide Contractor via electronic signature under the pains and

penalties of perjury and emalled to osdfeeadministrator@massmail.siate.ma.us




34

‘ PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM
WSCA-NASPO COOPERATIVE PURCHASING ORGANIZATION

COPIERS, PRINTERS & RELATED DEVICES 14-19
Administered by the State of Nevgda (hereinafter “Lead State”)

MASTER AGREEMENT
Sharp Electronics Corp.
Nevada RFP 3091
(hereinafter “Contractor™)

And

Commonwealth of Massachusetts
(hereinaftex “Participating State’)

Hereby forming the basis for $tatewide Confract ITC66 |
Page 4 of 10

During the term of this Agreement and for a period of six years thereafter, the Operational
Services Division, its auditors, the Office of the Inspector General or other authorized
representatives shall be afforded access at reasonable times to Confractor's accotinting records,
including sales information on any system, reports or files, in order to audit all records relating to
goods sold or services performed pursuant to this Agreement. If such an audit indicates that
Contractor has materiafly underpaid OSD, then the Centractor shali remit the underpayment and
be responsible for payment of any cosis associated with the audit.

3312 ) Other Terms
Contractors are responsible for compliance with all other contract reporting requirements
including, but not limited to, contract detailed spend, Supplier Diversity Program {SDP) and other
contract reporis, as required by this contract.

All amounts payable by the Contractor to OSD under this Agreement that are not received by the
due date specified shall bear simple Interest from the date due untll paid. The Lale Payment
Interest Rate Is set by the Office of the State Comptroller on an annual basis and can be found by
selecting the fiscal year in question on the Comptroller's Fiscal Year Updates webpage.

In the event of the Conlractor's breach of this polley including, but not limited to, nan-reporting,
non-payment, late reporling/payment, under-reporting/payment, the Commonwealth shall provide
a written notice to Contractor allowing for a thirty (30) day opportunity to cure any non-reporting,
non-payment, late reporting/payment or under-reporting/payment issue. The Contractor and
Commonwealth will work fogether to make good faith efforts to .resolve any dispuies regarding
such nan-reparting, non-payment, late reporting/payment or under-reporting/payment issue. The
Commonwealth reserves the right to pursue any and all recourse and penalties available
including, but not limited to, contract suspension and confract termination. The Commonwealth is
allowed to suspend, terminate or debar pursuant to Massachusetls General Laws Chapter 29,
Section 29F, as amended, and pursuant to Section 4 of the Commonwealth Terms and
Conditions. :

Attachment D — Contractor Sales Activity Report

The Coftractor must provide to the Commonwealth Statewide Contract Manager quarterly reports of all
product and service purchases made under the Confract. The Contractor must provide the
Commonwealth Statewide Contract Manager with informatlon on purchases of environmentally
preferable products made by Commonwealth Eligible Entitles upon request. The reporting reguirements
oullined herein can be, If requited by the Commonwealth Statewide Contract Manager, modified to
tacilitate the Commonwealth's needs,

Fallure to meet the reporting requirements established herein may result In contract suspension or
termination.




3.5

3.6
37
38
3.9
3.10
311
312

313
314

PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM
WSCA-NASPO COOPERATIVE PURCHASING ORGANIZATION

COPIERS, PRINTERS & RELATED DEVICES 14-19
Edministered by the State of Nevada (hereinafter “Lead State”)

MASTER AGREEMENT
Sharp Electronics Corp.
Nevada RFP 3091
(hereinaiter “Contractor”)

And

Commonwealth of Massachusetts
(hereinafter “Participating State™)

Hereby forming the basis for Statewide Contract ITC66
Page & of 10

The following information must be included in the reports, and identified for each category awarded: the
Purchasing Entity Name, Invoice Number and/or Invoice Date, Praduct/Service Description of each item
purchased, Unit of Measure, Unit Price, Quantity, Total Purchase Amount, and a breakout of recycled

. and environmentally preferable products (e.g. remanufactured cartridges) sold.

The Contractor Sales Activity Report will follow the same schedule and due dates as the 1% Contract
Administration Fee Repart, as indicated tn Section 3.3 of this Participating Addendum.

Attachment E - Supplier Diversity Program Plan Forms and Instructions

Massachusetts Executive Order 524 established the Supplier Diversity Program within the Supplier
Diversity Office of the Operational Services Division in order to promote the award of State Contracts in a
manner thai develops and strengthens Minority andfor Women Business Enterprises {M/WBEs).
Contractor's completed SDP Form 1 {(Attachment E1 - 8DP Plan Commitment) and SDP Form 2
(Attachment E2 - Declaration of SDP. Partners) are incorporated into their contract with the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts. Spend with a certified Veteran-owned Business Enterprise (VBE) or
Service Disabled Veteran Owned Business (SDVOBE) will also be recognized toward the awarded
contractor's SDP commitment. Reporting will be submitted on a quarterly basis by using the Vendor
Sales/SDP Report template specific to this contract,

Attachment F - Contractor Authorized Signatory Form

Attachment G — Massachusetls Substitute W-9 Form

Attachment H - Authoﬁzaﬁon for Electronic Funds Transfer
Attachment ] — Cost Schedule(s)

Attachment J - Bidder's Checklist and Response Form

Attachment K — Environmentally Preferable Products Purchasing Form

Attachment L — Equipment Confirmation Form

An Equipment Confirmation Form must be completed by Custotmer and Contractor prior to issuing a
purchase order for equipment leases, purchases, or rentals, Acceptance of acquired equipment is
evidenced only by a fully executed Equipment Confirmation Form. Customers may utilize the Equipment
Confirmation Formt to confirm acceptance of Services and Supplies.

Attachment M - Memorandum of Understanding for Logos

COMMBUYS Market Center

COMMBUYS is the official source of information for this contract and Is publicly accessible at no charge
at www.commbuys.com. Information contained in this document and in COMMBUYS, including file
attachments, and information contained in the related Bid Questions and Answers (Q&A) are all
components of the contract, as referenced in COMMBUYS, and are incorporated Into the contract.




3.14.1

3.15

PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM
WSCA-NASPO COOPERATIVE PURCHASING ORGANIZATION

COPIERS, PRINTERS & RELATED DEVICES 14-19
Administered by the State of Nevada (hereinafter “Lead State”)

MASTER AGREEMENT
Sharp Electronics Corp.
Nevada RFP 3091
(hereinafter " Contractox™)

And

Commonwealth of Massachusetts
(hereinafter "Participating State)

Hereby forming the basis for Statewide Contract ITC66
Page 6 of 10

Vendars are solely responsible for obtaining all information distributed for this Gontract via COMMBUYS.

It is Contractot's responsibility fo check COMMBUYS for any amendments, addenda or modifications to
this Contract.

COMMBUYS Subscription
A free COMMBUYS Seller subsoription provides value-added features, including automated email
notification associated with posting and modifications to COMMBUYS records.

Contractor agrees that: {1) they will maintain an active seller account in COMMBUYS; (2) the will,
when directed to da so by ihe procuring entity, activate and maintain a COMMBUYS-enabled catalog
using Commonwsalth Commodity Codes; (3) they will comply with all requests by the procuring entity
to utilize COMMBUYS for the purposes of conduction all aspects of purchasing and invoicing with the

Commonwealth, as added functionality for the COMMBUYS system is aclivated; (4) they understand -

and acknowledge that all references to the Comm-PASS website or related requirements, shall be
superseded by comparable requirements pertaining to the COMMBUYS website; and (6) In the even
the Commonwealth adopts an alternate market center system, successful Bidders will be required to
utilize such system, as directed by the procuring entity. Commonwealth Commodity Codes are based
on the United Nations Standard Products and Services Code (UNSPSC).

The COMMBUYS system Introduces new terminology, which bidders and contractors must be familiar
with in order to conduct business with the Commonwealth. To view this terminology and to learn more
about the COMMBUYS system, please visit the COMMBUYS Resource Center.

Contractor is required to maintain a valid emall address in COMMBUYS in order lo recelve
notifications.

COMMBUYS supports a supplier's Web-based catalog from which purchases can be made by any
eligible COMMBUYS buyer. Contractors who already malntain or are developing a Website for
product ordeting are advised that links to thelr sites will only be enabled within COMMBUYS if the
system is limited to or can distinguish between Statewide Contract customers and retail or commercial
customers. Contractors who already maintain or are daveloping a Website for product information are
advised that links to their site will only be enabled within COMMBUYS If cantent Is restricted o terms
authorized under their Statewide Contract.

Service and Supplies Contract Early Termination
Early termination/acceleration charges are not aliowed for the early termination of services and supplies
confracts. Customer must provide 30 days written noflce when terminating services and' supplies

contracts.




PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM

WSCA-NASPO COOPERATIVE PURCHASING ORGANIZATION

COPIERS, PRINTERS & RELATED DEVICES 14-19
Administered by the State of Nevada (hereinafter “Lead State™)

MASTER AGREEMENT
Sharp Electronios Corp.
Nevada RFF 3091
(hereinafter “Contractor”)

And

Commonwealth of Massachusetis
(hereinafter “Participating State™)

Hereby forming the basis for Statewide Contract ITC86
Page 7 of 10

Drum replacement, developer, toner waste units, or any items that heed to be maintained by a service
technician are to be included and considered part of full service maintenance pfans.,

316 Rentals, Leases }
Rentals are Hmited to a maximur. of six (6) months.

Service and malntenance plans for leased devices rmay not be financed as part of the llease; rather they
must appear as separate line items on vendor quotafions and involces.

317 Supplies

3171  Remanufactured Supplies
In compliance with Executive Order 15, Gontractors must promote remanufactured supplies when
they are avallable for the customer's device,

317.2  Startup Supplies
Contractors are required to provide startup supplies upon delivery of copiers, facsimite machines, and
digital duplicators unless otherwise requested in writing by the Customer. Contractor price quotes
must clearly identify the cost of the machine(s) with, and without, startup supplies.

Coplers and Facsimile Machines must include:
¢ 1 developer, if applicable
¢ 5,000 staples for copiers
¢ black toners for BW machines
+ 1 each colar toners for Color machines

Digital Duplicators must include:
» Five master rolls
+ Five Black ink
» One Standard Spot Color, if applicable. Standard Spot color to be determined by the Customer
order.

4 PRIMARY CONTACTS .
The primary contact individuals for this participating addendum are as follows (or their named successors):

Contractor
Name " | Jim Drigcoll
Address - 10 Autumn Lane Chelmsfoxd MA 01824
Telephone 978-802-3096
Fax 800-580-7684
E-mail James.driscoll@sharpsec.com




PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM
WSCA-NASPO COOPERATIVE PURCHASING ORGANIZATION

COPIERS, PRINTERS & RELATED DEVICES 14-19
Administered by the State of Nevada (hereinafter “Lead State’’)

MASTER AGREEMENT
Sharp Electronics Corp.
Nevada RFP 3091
(hereinafter “Contractor™)

And

Commonwealth of Massachusefts
(hereinaffer “Participating State’)

Hereby forming the basis for Statewide Contract ITC66
Page 8 of 10

Participating Entity

Name Anthony Delaney
Address 1 Ashburton Place, OSD RM-1017, Boston, MA 02108
Telephone 617-720-3118
Fax 617-727-4897 :
E-mail anthony.delaney@state.ma.us
SUBCONTRACTORS

All Contractor dealers and resellers authorized in the Commonwealth of Massachusefts, as shown on the
dedicated Contractor {cooperative coniract) website, are appraved to provide sales support and service
support to Commonwealth Eligible Entities. Only the Contractor named above and in the COMMBUYS
record of this Statewide Contract may issue invoices or receive payments from Commonwealth Eligible

Entlties.

PURCHASE ORDER INSTRUCTIONS

All orders should contain the following (1) Mandatory Language “PO is subject to Statewide Contract ITC66
and NASPO ValuePoint Conlract # 30847 {2) Your Name, Address, Contact, & Phone-Number (3) Purchase
order amount. Purchase Orders and payments may be made only to the Contracter identified above and
on COMMBUYS,

PRICE AGREEMENT NUMBER
All purchase orders Issued by purchasing entities within the jurisdiction of this participating addendum
should include the Participating State contract number: ITC66 and the Lead State price agreement number:

3091,

INDIVIDUAL CUSTOMER

Each State agency and political subdivislon, as a Participating Entity, that purchases products/services will
be treated as if they were Individual Customers. Except to the extent modified by a Particlpating
Addendum, each agency and political subdivision will be responsible to follow the terms and conditions of
the Master Agreement; and they will have the same rights and responsibilities for thelr purchases as ihe
Lead State has in the Master Agreement. Each agency and political subdivision will be responsible for their
own charges, fees, and liabllitles. Each agency and peolifical subdivision will have the same rights ta any
indemnity or to recover any costs allowed In the contract for their purchases. The Contractor wifl apply the
charges to each Participating Entity individually, ‘

This Participating Addendum and the Master Agreement number 3091 (administered by the State of
Nevada) together with its exhibits, set forth the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the
subject matter of all previous communications, representations or agreements, whether oral or written, with







COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS ~ STANDARD CONTRACT FORM

“Olheér damages" shall not include, and in no event shalf the contractor be Hable lor,
damages for the Commonweallh's use of conlractor providad products or services, foss of
Commonwealth records, or data {or ather intangible properiy), loss of use of equipment,
lost fevenue, lost savings or lost profils of he Coimonweatth. In no event shal “other
damages” excead the greater of §100,000, or fwo imes the value of {he praduct or service
fas defined in Ihe Contract scope of work) fat is the subject of the claim. Section 11 sets
forlh the conlractor’s entire llablity under a Contract, Nothing in this section shall limil the
Commonweallh's ability fo negoliate higher limitations of Nlabllity In & parficulsr Contract,
provided thal any ‘such (mitalion must spocilically reference Seclion 11 of Ihe
Commaniwealth Terms and Condifiong, bn the évent the Emitatlon of llability confiicts wilh
accounting standards which mandate that there can be no cap of damages, ihe limitation
shall b considered waived for that audit engagament, These lerms may be applied to
other Conlracts only with prior wiitten confirmation from tye Operational Services Division
or the Office of the Complroller. The terms i this Clarification may not be modified,
Northem Ireland Certification, Purstianf lo G.L. ¢ 7 & 22C for stale agencles, slate
authorilies, the House of Representatives or the state Senals, by signing this Contract the
Coptractor cerlifies that it does nof employ ten ar more employees in an office of olher
facifty In MNotthern Iraland and If the Contratior erploys ten or more employees in an dffice
or other faciily located In Norther Ireland Ike Conlractor cerifles that it dces not
discriminata 1 employment, compensation, or the terms, condilions and privileges of
ermployment on account of religlouy or political belief, and It promiotes refiglots tolerance
within the work place, and the esadication of any_manlfeslalions of refigious and other
Hlegal discriniination, and the Confractor Is not engaged in the manufaclure, distibution o
salg of frearits, munitlons, including rubber or plasilc bullels, tear gas, amored vehiclas o
military alreraft for use or deployment In any actvity in Nosthern Ireland, '
F'andsmlc, Dlsaster or Emergency Parformance. In the event of a seitous emergency,
pandemic or disaster outside the control of the Department, the Dapariment may negoliate
emergency perormance fiom the Contraclor fo address the Immadiate needs of the
Commenwealth even i nol conlemplated under {he original Gontrac! or procwement,
Payments are sirbjact Lo appropration and other payment tefms,
Consulant Contractor Certifications {For Consyltant Contracts *HH" “anch *NN" and

“U05" object codes subject to G.L. Chapter 29, s, 20A). Conlraclors must make required.

disclosuses as pail of the RFR Response or using fhe Consultant Contracior Mandatory
Submission Form,.

Attorpeys. Atiomeys or fims providing legal services or répresenting Commonwealin
"Depatiments may be subject to G.L. ¢. 30,5, 65, and H providing igation services must be

approved by th Office of the Atiimey General to appear on behalf of a Départment, and

shill have a continuing obligation to nolify the Goimmonwealth of any conflicts of Inlerest

arjsing uader the Conlrack

Subcontraclor Performance, . The Contraclor cortifies full responsibility for Contract

performance, Including subcontractors, and that comparable Gonfract lemms wil:be

included In sibconiracts, ‘and that the' Depariment wik fot be required fo dlreclly or
] int!irecuy mangge subcontractors or have any payment abligations to subcontfaclogs

EXECUTIVE ORDERS

For ‘covared Execulive state Depaﬂments. the Coniraglar certifies compliance with
applicable Execulive Crders (seé also Massachusells Exacutive Orders), including oul aigl
fimitad to the spaclfic orders listed below. A bréach during periad of a Contract may be
considered a materlal breach and subject Contractor to approprate monelary or Gontracl
sanclions,
Execiitive Order 481, rohlhlttng the Use of Undocumanted Workers on State Conlracls.
For all late agéncies in the Executiva Braach, Including ab execulive offices, boards,
commissions, agencles, Depariments, divislens, counclis, bureaus, and offices, “riow
exiating and hereatler established, by signing tis Contract e Gontractor cerlfies under
the pains and penallies of padury that they shall not knowIngly se Undocuritented workers
In cennection with the perfommance of this Contract; that, pursuant to federal requirerents,
shall verify the Immigration status of warkers assigned 1o a Gontract wilhout engaging in
unlawfui discrimination; and shall not knowingly or recklessly alter, falsify, or acoeq altefed
or falsified documents from any such worker
Executlve Order 130. AnfiBoycoli. The Conlraclorwarranis, represents and agrees that
during the time Ihis Contract #s In effect, nefther il nor any afiiliated company, as héreafler
defined, paricipates in or cooperates with an intemationaf boycolt {See |RG § 899(bY3)-
(43, and IRS Audit-Guidelines Boygolts) or engages in conducl declared o be unlawful by
GL. ¢ 151E 8. 2. A breach In the warranly, represenlation, and agrésment conlained in
this paragraph, without lindling such other righls as it may have, the Commanwaalth shall
be enlilled lo rescird this Contract, As used herein, an afiifated company shall be any
busiiess enllly of which &t least 51% of the ownership interests are direclly or Indirectly
ownad by the Contrazior or by a person of parsons of business entily or entifles direclly or
indiracily owning at lsast 51% of the owhership inlerasts of the Gontractor, or which directly
at indireclly owns at least §1% of the ownérship interests of the Conlractar,

Executive Order 346, Hiring of Stata Emplayees By Stats Cantractors Contractor cerlifies
cornaliance wilh both the conflict of interest faw G.L. ¢ 26BA spécificaly s, 5 {f) and this
order; and includes limitations regarding the hidng of state employees by private
corfpanies confracting with the Commanwsalth. A privatization conlract shall be deemed

to include & specffic prohibion agalnst the hitlng at any tme during the ferm of Cantract,

and for any postlian in the Conlrastor’s company, any state management employae who s,
was, or will be Involved in the preparation of the RFP, the negotiations leading to the
awarding of the Coniract, the decislon to award the Conlract andor the supanision of
oversight of performance under the Conlract.

Execulive Order d44. Dlscloswie of Family Relalionships With Other State Emploveas,
Each person applying for employment {including “Confracl work) within lhe Executive
Branch undef the Governor must disclose in writing the ramés of all immediate family
Yelated to Immadiate [amily by mafriage wha sarve a5 employees or elected officlals of the
Commonweallh. Al disclosures made by appficanls hired by the Execulive Branch under
the Govemor shall be made available for public inspection to the extent permissibla by faw
by the olficial with whom such disclosure has been filed.

"Executive Order 504, Reqarding the Securﬂl and Confidanialily of Personal Inforptation,

For all Gonteacts Invelving {he Conlractor's access to personal Information, as dsafined in
G.L. g, 93k, and personial date, as defined in G.l. ¢ 6GA, owned or controlied by
Executive Department agencies, or access lo agency syslems contalning stch infarmation
of dala {herein collectivaly “pérsonal infomation” ), Contractor cerifies under the pains and
penalies of perury thatl tha Contractor {1) has read Commoimwealth of Massdchusetts
Exgcutive Order 504 and agrees {o prolect any and all personal information; and (?) has
reviewed all of the Gommonwealth - Information Technolony Division's Security
Policies, Notwithstanding any contractual provision lo the contrary, i conngction with the
Conbractor's performance under this Contract, for all state agendles In the Executive
Department, including all éxecidive offices, boards, commilssions, agencies, depariments,
divislons, councils, btrsals, and offices, now ‘existing and hereafter astablished, the
Contractor shall: (1} oblaln & copy, review, and comply with the conlacling agency's
information Security Pragram (ISF) and any perinent security guidelines, standasds, and
policles; (2) comply with all-of the Comwnonwealin of Massachusells Informaticn
Tachno!ogy Divison's *Securily Policies”) {3) commiunicate and enforce ihe contraciing
agency's ISP and sich Security Policies agalnst all employees {whether such employees
are direcl or contracted) and subcdniractoss; (4) implemient dnd miaintain any other

Jfeasonable appropriaté securlty procedures and practices nacessary lo protect personat
infornation to which the Cenfraclor is glven access by the conlracling agency from the

unauihorized access, deslrucllun. use, modificalion, disclosure or loss; (5) be fesponsitle
for he full or parial breach of any of these ferms by lts employeas (whether such
amployess ‘are direct gr conrdcled) of subcontiactors during or after Ihe tem of this
Conkbract, and any breach of these terms may be regatded as & material breach of this
Contract; -(6) in .the -event of any unauthorized access, deslruction, use, modificatlon,
dlsclosure or foss of the personal information {collectively referred {o as thg ‘unaithorized
use'): (a) imrediatsly notify the cortracling agency If the Contractor becomes aware of the
unawthorized use; {b) provide full cooperallon and ackess to Informatian necessary for the
contracling agency 10 deterriine the seopé of Ihe unauthorized use; and {c} provida Tull
coaperation and access to informelion necessary for the confraciing agency and {he
Conlraclor to hatfil any.notification requiremants, Braach of these ferms may be regarded
as & matertal breach of this Conlract, siich that he Commonwealih may exarclsa any and
all contraciual righls and remedies, Including without #mitation indemnificatien under
Seclion 11 of the Commonwedlti's Teims and Conditions, wifhholding of payinents,
Contract suspension, o termination. tn -addilion, the Contractor may ba subject to
applicable stalutory oF regurlatory penatiies, Including and without Hriitation, those imposed
pursiant to G.L, ¢ 93H and under G.L. ¢. 214, § 3B for violations under M.G.L c. 66A.

Execufive Orders 523, 524 and 526, Execulive Order 526 (Order Regarding Non-

Discrimination, Diyersity, Equat Gpportunity &nd Affkmalive Action which supersedes

Execulive Ordet 478). Exécutive -Order 524 (Establishing the Massachusetls Supplier

Diversity Program which supersedes Execulive Order 330} Executive Order 523

{Eslablishing the Massachuselts Small Business Purchasing Program.) - All. programs,
aclivities, and Services provided, performad, licensed, charared, funded, requlafed, or
contracted for by the state shall be condusted withou! Uatawful discrimination based on

‘tace, color, age, gender, a!hnfcity, soxual orfentalion, gender idenbly .or éxpiession,

refighon, craied, anceslry, national origin, disability, veleran's stalus (inclsding Vielsam-era
veterans), or background. The Coniraclor and any subconiractors may not engage in
discriminatory employmenl -practices; and the Contractor certiies complance with
applicable federal ‘and stals laws, rules, and regulations govering fak labor and
amplsyment praclices; and the Conlractor caminiils to purchase supplies and services from
certified miriority or women-owned bussinesses, small businesses, or businasses ewnad by
soclally or economically disadvantaged persons o persons with disabiiities. . These
&ovisons shall bs enforced " through the conbracling agenicy, OSD, andlor the
assachusetis Commission Against Discrmtimation, Any breach shall be regarded as a
material breach of the cordract that may subject the comractor to appropiiate sanclions.

(Updated 3/21/2014) Page 50f%




PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM
WSCA-NASPO COOPERATIVE PURCHASING ORGANIZATION

COPIERS, PRINTERS & RELATED DEVICES 14-19
Administered by the State of Nevada (hereinafter “Lead State”)

MASTER AGREEMENT
Sharp Elecironics Corp.
Nevada RFP 3081
(hereinafter “Contractor”)

And

Commonwealth of Massachusetfs
(hereinafter “Partioipating State')

Hereby forming the basis for Statewide Contract ITCE6
Page 9 of 10

'respect to the subject matter hereof. Terms and conditions inconsistent with, contrary or in addition to the

terms and conditions of this Addendum and the Master Agresment, together with ils exhiblts, shall not be
added to or incorporated inlo this Addendum or the Master Agreement and its exhibits, by any subsequent
purchase order or otherwise, and any such attempis to add or incorporate such terms and conditions are
hereby rejected. The ferms and conditions of this Addendum and the Master Agreement and its exhibits
shall prevall and govern in the case of any such inconsistent or additional terms within the Participating
State.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this ﬁddendum as of the date of execution by
both parties below.

Contractor:

Participating State: ,
/774 S8l bust 7'%3‘ Sharp Electronics Corp.

J’W%ﬂ& %/Q@M/

j Kathleen Reilly Naime: Laura Blackmer
| Title: DGW 7[ Title: Senior Vice President
Aetad ;4’&%?7&/17/ tortdpny O57)
Date: “ e //} / Date: 1/6/2017

[Additional signatures ag required by Participating State]

If you have questions about this Participating Addendum or the participation process, please
contact:

WSCA-NASPO COOPERATIVE PURCHASING ORGANIZATION

Name Shannon Berry, Cooperative Development Coordinator
Telephone 7718-720-3404
E-mail sheny@naspovaluepoint.org




PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM
WSGE-NASPO COOPERATIVE PURCHASING ORGANIZATION

COPIERS, PRINTERS & RELATED DEVICES 14-19
Administered by the State of Nevada (hereinafter “Lead State”)

MASTER AGREEMENT
Sharp Electronics Corp.
' Nevada RFP 3081
(hereinafter “'Contractor”)
And

Commonwealth of Massachusetts
(hereinafter “Participating State™)

Hereby forming the basis for S{atewide Confract ITCE6

Page 10 0f 10

[Fully executed PDF copy of this document should be emailed to PROwsgas-
naspo.oxqg to support documentation of participation and posting in appropriate

data bases]




